completion of the Offer is uncertain, however if the

minimum number of Shares offered are issued,

Punakaiki Fund will then have 2,461,672 ordinary

fully paid Shares on issue, and if the maximum

number of Shares offered are issued, Punakaiki

Fund will then have 2,951,672 ordinary fully paid

Shares on issue.

Substantial Shareholders

No Shareholders currently have a relevant interest

in 5% or more of the Shares in Punakaiki Fund. The

identity of substantial equity holders, if any,

following the completion of the Offer is unknown.

Relevant Interests held by Directors

and Senior Managers

The table below sets out the equity securities in

Punakaiki Fund that the existing Directors,

proposed Directors and the senior managers of the

Manager have an interest in prior to and

(indicatively) following the Offer. This excludes any

Shares that might be issued as part of the payment

of the Performance Fee to 2040 Ventures

subsequent to this Offer.

Name Nature of interest Prior to the Offer Following the Offer1

Number

of Shares

Percent of

Shares

Number of

Shares

Percent

of Shares

Michael

Bennetts

Joint registered holder as trustee of

the Kammjam Trust
56,996 2.32% 56,996 2.32%

Blake

Richardson

Joint registered holder as trustee of

NAR Foundation
5,714 0.24% 5,714 0.23%

Joint registered holder as trustee of

NAR Investment Trust
50,286 2.14% 50,286 2.05%

Shareholder and Director of Tangaroa

Ventures Limited
7,924 0.34% 7,924 0.32%

Joint registered holder as trustee of

Smith Business Trust
4,571 0.19% 4,571 0.19%

Teressa

Betty

Registered holder and beneficial

owner
200 0.01% 600 0.02%

Lance

Wiggs

Registered holder and beneficial

owner
63,000 2.57% 63,000 2.57%

Shareholder and Director of 2040

Ventures Limited
6,214 0.25% 6,214 0.25%

Candace

Kinser2

Joint registered holder as trustee of

Champagne Trust
- - 1,000 0.04%

Tracey

Jones2

Shareholder and Director of Kepa

Investments Limited
- - 1,700 0.07%

Nigel Scott2
Joint registered holder as trustee of

the MOA Family Trust
- - 2,600 0.11%

Chris

Humphreys

Registered holder and beneficial

owner
366 0.02% 366 0.01%

Shareholder and Director of 2040

Ventures Limited
6,214 0.25% 6,214 0.25%

Nadine Hill n/a - - - -

Notes

1   Immediately following the Offer. As the minimum number of Shares being offered under the Offer  is 10,000 Shares, the relevant percentage

interest held after completion of the Offer are based on 10,000 Shares being issued under the Offer.  The percentages may change depending

on whether or not the Shareholders above are issued further Shares, and on the total amount of Shares issued in the Offer.

2   Proposed directors to be appointed in early 2022.

PUNAKAIKI FUND LIMITED   |  PRODUCT DISCLOSURE STATEMENT   |  NOV 2021 30

Interests of Directors and Managers